In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A IVl 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016. Notice of administrator’s progress report

g

Companies House

SATURDAY

14/12/2019 #1814
COMPANIES HOUSE

W

u Company details

conpoyrorter 10 [0 [0 |5 [0 [7]4]2

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full { Reporter Limited(The)

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) | Alastair

Surname | Beveridge

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| 8

Street | New Street Square
B

Post town FLondon

County/Region |

mcie [ e[cl (Al [s]s]r

Country | United Kingdom

u Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s} Catherine 0 Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Williamson another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number ’ The Zenith Building GOther_administrator

Street ’ 26 Spring Gardens grfitthhs:f :gﬂli?\ruls::aiglrl. us abot
|

Post town ’ Manchester

County/Region

e (w2 [1]alal |~

Country |United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

s |}

Period of progress report

from date

To date

T fels [2fafife
P S Flelife

Progress report

@ | attach a copy of the progress report

ﬂ Sign and date

Administrator’s Signature

signature &

’ x ( [ R N,

Signature date

3 i [zforir

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wil! help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visibie to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Michael Watkin

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

AlixPartners

The Zenith Building

Post town

Manchester

County/Region

= wlz] [rfafs] [

|D)(

|
|
| 26 Spring Gardens
|
|

Telephone

0161 838 4507

Checklist

We may return forms campieted incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

3 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Waies, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquirfes@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Compamies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can’t use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,
2 are already jointly appointed, removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to teli us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:

@ You can use this continuation page
with the following forms.

Administrator - VAMY, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
O Administrative receiver VAMG, VAM?
) - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
O  Receiver - AMOZ, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
0O Manager AMOS, AMO7, AMOS, AMOS9,
. AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
o N°mm‘_ze AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
o o - LIQO2, LIQ03, LIQDs, LIgT3,
O Provisional figuidator LIQ14,
- WUO7, WU1S
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Simon
Surname Appell
E Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number I?
Street mew Street Square
Post town 7’ London
County/Region
Postcode E|IC]4!A 3!B|F
Country fUnited Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can’t use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insclvency practitioners.

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:

@ You can use this continuation page
with the following forms,

Administrator - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
O Administrative receiver VAMSE, VAM7
. - VA1, CVA3, CVA4
O  Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMC4, AMOS,
O Manager AMOS, AMO7, AMO8, AMOS,
Nomin AMI0, AM12, AM13, AM14,
O Nominee AM19, AMZ0, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Lquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
o o - LIQ02, LIgR3, LIQos, LIQ13,
O Provisicnal liquidator LIQ14,
- WU0Z, WU15
- COMT, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Peter
Surname Saville
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number | 6
Street mew Street Square
Post town | London
County/Region |
Postcode E|(C |4 |A 3/ B|F
Country |United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AlixPartners

Administrators’

Progress Report for the

period 17 May 2019 to
16 November 2019

Johnston Publishing Limited and certain
group companies

All in Administration

13 December 2019



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all in Administration {(the English Companies)

Contents

Why this report has been prepared.......ocoiiieiiiiiiir e e 1
Summary of information for creditors .o ettt s r e b s e iiaaeae e 3
Progress of the Administrations. ..ot et s s s e e e 6
LAY T - 1 o o - PPN 10
Estimated outcome for creditors ...........ov i 11
101001 -] g To T Tq T [l 1 T =T PPN 13

Now bk WwNE

WHat RBPPENS MEXE ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiis et i s et ras i e st rannesaransssansanssnsnsesassonsinnssa 14

Appendices

Appendix A. Statutory information

Appendix B. Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period and Cumulative
accounts for the period since appointment

Appendix C. Administrators’ fees and pre-administration costs
Appendix D, Administrators” expenses and disbursements

Appendix E. Additional information in relation to the Administrators’ fees pursuant
to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Appendix F. Exit routes and discharge from liability

AlixPartners

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens

Manchester M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f: +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© AlixPartners 2019. All nghts reserved. alixpartners.com



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies — all in Administration {the English Companies)

1. Why this report has been prepared

1.1 As you will be aware Simon Appell, Alastair Beveridge, Peter Saville and Catherine
Williamson {(the Administrators) were appointed Administrators of the below
companies on 17 November 2018, together referred to as the
English Companies in this report. The Administrators were also appointed
administrators of Johnston Press Plc {Plc) and certain other Scottish and Northern
Irish group companies on the same date. A separate report has been prepared to
comply with the respective insolvency legislation applicable to the Scottish and
Northern Irish group companies and has been made available to the relevant

creditors.

Company name

Class

Johnston Pubisshing Limited (Publishing)
Johnston Pubtications Limited (Publications)
Johnston Press Bond Plc (BondCo)

Ackrill Newspapers Limited

Anglia Newspapers Limited

Blackpool Gazette and Herald Limited

East Lancashire Newspapers Limitec

East Midlands Newspapers Limited

Halifax Courier Holdings Limited (Halifax)
Halifax Courier Limited(The)

Johnston Letterbox Direct Ltd.

Johnston Publishing (North) Ltd.

Lancashire Evening Post Limited

Lancashire Publications Limited

Lancaster & Morecambe Newspapers Limited
Love News Media Ltd {(LNML)
Northarmptonshire Newspapers Limited
Northeast Press Limited

Portsmouth & Sunderland Newspapers Limited (Portsmouth)

Portsmouth Publishing and Printing Limited
Premier Newspapers Limited

Regional Independent Media Group Lirmited
Reporter Limited(The)

Sheffield Newspapers Limited

South Yorkshire Newspapers Limited
Sussex Newspapers Ltd

T.R.Beckett, Limited

Wilfred Edmunds,Limited

Yorkshire Post Newspapers Limited
Yorkshire Regional Newspapers Limited

Yorkshire Weekly Newspaper Group Limited

Admunistrators’ Progress Report
ADM501

Principal
Principal
Principal
Agency |
Agency
Agency
Agency
Agency
Agency
Agency
Agency
Agency
Agency
Agency
Agency
Agency
Agency [

Agency the English

Agency
Agency Companies

Agency
Agency
Agency
Agency
Agency
Agency
Agency
Agency
Agency
Agency
Agency

Agency.___|



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies ~ all in Administration (the English Companies)

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

In accordance with UK insolvency legisiation, an administrator is required to
provide a progress report covering the period of six months commencing on the
date on which a company entered into administration and every subsequent
period of six months. This progress report covers the period 17 May 2019 to

16 November 2019 (the Period) and should be read in conjunction with the
Administrators’ Statement of Proposals (the Proposals), the Administrators’
Disciosure Report pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 -
pre-packaged sales in administrations (the SIP16 Report), and the
Administrators’ progress report dated 6 June 2019. All definitions used in the
Proposals also apply here.

This report has been prepared in accordance with rule 18.2 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016.

The purpose of this report is to provide statutory and financial information about
the English Companies and to provide an update on the progress of the
Administrations, including details of assets realised during the Period, details
regarding the Administrators’ fees and the expected outcome for each class of
creditor.

As a reminder the administrator of a company must perform their functions with a
view to achieving one of the following statutory objectives:

Objective 1: rescuing the company as a going concern;

Objective 2: achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the company were wound up (without first
being in administration); or

Objective 3: realising property in order ta make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors.

In ali of these cases the Administrators have pursued and achieved objective 2.
Further details on the actions taken to achieve that objective can be found in
section 3 of this report.

Details of the Administrators’ fees and disbursements incurred are provided at
Appendices C to E.

More information relating to the Administration process, Administrators’ fees and
creditors’ rights can be found on AlixPartners’ creditor portal

(https:/ /www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com). Log-in details to access this
information can be found within the covering letter you have received.

If you require a hard copy of this report or have any queries in relation to its
contents or the Administrations generally, please contact AlixPartners’ Johnston
Press Team on 0161 838 4513, by email at johnstonpress@alixpartners.com
or write to the offices of AlixPartners at The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M2 1AB.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies ~ all in Administration (the English Companies)

Summary of information for creditors

Dividend distributions

A schedule of returns and estimated returns to the secured and unsecured
creditors is provided below. The final unsecured dividends have been made in all
companies with the exceptions of Publishing, Halifax and Portsmouth. In these
entities, the Administrators will take steps to distribute to the respective

unsecured creditors in due course.

Comuany name

Type of credilors Agreed/eshrrated

debt £m
Johnston Publishing Limuted - Secured 220.16
Unsecured 1,320.59
Johnstan Publications Limited - Secured T 320016
Unsecured 329 19
Johnston Press Bond Ple Secured 220,16
Unsecured Nil
Ackrilt Newspapers Limited ) Secured 2016
Unsecured 305 12
Anglia Newspapers Limited ) " "Secured T 22016
Unsecured 305.12
Blackpool Gazette and Herald Limited Secured 32016
Unsecured 305.12
East Lancashire Newspapers Limited Secured 220 16
Unsecured 39512
East Midiands Newspapers Limited N Sécured | T 220016
Unsecured 305.12
Halifax Courier Holdings Limited - Secured ) C T 220016
Unsecured 337.09
Halifax Couner Limited(The) Secured T 22016
Unsecured 305.12
Johnston Letterbox Direct Ltd N “Sacured T T 220.16
Unsecurad 340.85
iohnston Publishing {North) Ltd Sequred o 220,16
Unsecured 305.48
Lancashire Evening Post Limited” Secured 330.16
Unsecured 305.12
Lancashire Publications Limited Secured o 220.16
Unsecured 305.12
Lancaster & Morecambe Newspapers Limited Secured 22016 .
Unsecured 305.12
Love News Meadia Ltd Secured N/A
Unsecured 305.12
Northamptonshire Newspapers Limited Secured 220016
Unsecured 305.12
Northeast Press Limited 7 Secured T T 72006
Unsecured 305.12
Portsmouth & Sunderland Newspapers Limited " Becured T 22016
Unsecured 307.67
Portzmouth Publishing and Printing Limited Secured '220.16
Unsecured 305.13
Premier Newspapers Limited Secured 220.16
e _ _ L __Unsecured 305.12
Regianal Independant Media Group Limited Secured 220.16
. Unsecured 305.12
Reporter Limited(The) Secured 220 16
_____ . e Unsecured 305.12
Sheffield Newspapers Limited Secured 220.16
. _ _ Unsecured 305.12
South Yarkshire Newspapers Limited Secured 220 15
e _ _ _Unsecured 312.37
Sussex Newspapers Limited Secured 220.16
- o - Unsecured 305.12
T.R. Backett, Limited Secured 220.16
Unsecured 305.12
Wilfred Edmunds, Limiteg Secured 220.16
_ Unsecured 30512
Yorkshire Post Newspapers Limited Secuted 220 t&
Unsecured 305 12
Yorkshire Regional Newspapers Limited Secured 220 16
3 _ Ainsecured 306.23
Yorkshire Weekly Newspapers Group Limited Secured 220.16
_. Unsegured 305.12

Notes

*1 The level of debts and returns for these entities are estimates
2 Where dividends have been pald, the debt figures above represent the level of agreed claims

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501

Level of return £m or

pencefi

66.540
0.020 ="

74,650

¢ 020

Kl

Nil

Q 200

c 018

" R

Nil

0.360

0.030

0.120

0.010

0720



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all in Administration (the English Companies)

Notes:

Secured creditor

Full details of the security granted by the English Companies were provided in the
SIP16 Report and summarised at Appendix C of the Proposals. Details are also
summarised at Appendix A of this report.

Please note that GLAS Trust Corporation Limited (GLAS), acting as security agent
for itself and the Bondholders has in respect of the Bonds the benefit of
guarantees and security granted by each of the English Companies (with the
exception of LNML) and the other material companies within the Group over all of
their business and assets. Each of those companies is jointly and severally liable
for the debts due under the terms of the Bonds.

The total principal amount due to the Bondholders as the sole secured creditors of
the Group as at the date of appointment was approximately £220.2 mitlion. It is
currently anticipated that the Bondholders will suffer a shortfall of approximately
£48 million.

As a reminder, the security agent for the Bonds was previously Deustche Bank AG
(Deustche Bank), and all records of charges registered at Companies House
remain in Deutsche Bank’s name. GLAS is the current security agent, therefore no
further reference will be made to Deutsche Bank in the main body of this report.

Unsecured creditors

The Proposals detailed the estimated debts of the unsecured creditors based on
the directors’ Statements of Affairs (SoAs). The unsecured creditor claims
detailed in the above table have been updated and are now based on the claims
received and agreed following the Administrators’ notices of intention of dividend.
The last date for proving has now passed in all of the Administrations of the
English Companies with the exception Halifax and Portsmouth, the unsecured
creditors of which will receive the Administrators’ notices of intention of dividend
in due course. A dividend in Publishing will also be declared shortly after this
report has been circulated to crediters.

As reported previously, all of the English Companies are jointly and severally
liable for the deficit in the defined benefit pension plan. The Pension Protection
Fund (PPF) submitted a claim of £305.1 million {compared to the claim estimated
in the SoAs at £340.0 million).

Other claims received related predominantly to VAT and inter-company balances.
Certain companies, principally Publishing, also received claims from a number of
third-party creditors - the quantum of which varies across the Group. The
dividend distribution table provided at the start of this section is reflective of the
claims agreed by the Administrators in each entity.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all in Administration (the English Companlies)

Funds available for distribution as well as actual and estimated dividend rates are
detailed after taking into account the estimated costs of making the distribution.
In respect of unsecured creditors, UK insolvency legislation stipulates that
creditors of the same class should be treated equally. Hence the funds available
for distribution are split on a pro-rata basis amongst all creditors of this class,
regardless of the size of their claims. For further information please refer to
section 5 of this report.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 5



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all in Administration {the English Companies)

3.3

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Progress of the Administrations

Attached at Appendix B are the Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
(R&Ps) for the Period, together with Cumulative Accounts for the period since the
Administrators’ appointment.

In addition to their statutory objective detailed in section 1, the Administrators
have duties imposed by insolvency and other legisiation and their requlating
professional bodies. The Administrators have set out infermation in respect of the
progress of these duties in addition to that of the realisation of assets and
distribution of available funds. The detail provided is intended to provide users of
this report with informaticn to allow them to understand how the Administrators’
fees and expenses as set out in Appendices D and E have been incurred, as weill
as the sensitivities that might be applicable to the Administrators’ anticipated fees
and expenses over the remainder of the Administration.

Realisation of assets

The pre-packaged sale/the Transaction

As previously reported, the Sale and Purchase Agreement (SPA) with the
JPIMedia group of companies (JPIMedia Group or the Purchasers) completed
on 17 November 2018 and took effect from the same date. The sale was
completed by the English Companies, acting by their Administrators.

The SPA incorporated a sale of all of the business and assets of the English
Companies and the proportion of the total consideration allocated to each entity is
reflected in the R&Ps.

The sale consideration totalling £181.0 million was allocated in the SPA amongst
each entity in the Group, and by specifi¢ asset classes. Please refer to the
previous reports for a detailed breakdown of the consideration.

Please note that the £181.0 million consideration may be subject to minor change
depending upon the level of Administration costs and other funding required to be
paid by the JPIMedia Group. The final level of consideration will therefore be
confirmed in the Administrators’ final report.

It was previously reported that the consideration comprised of cash and non-cash
consideration as follows:

¢ Cash of £8.0 million; £4.7 million of which was paid on completion, with the
balance of £3.3 million being deferred (further details of which are provided
below);

= A promissory note convertible into £85.0 million of debt instruments of the
JPIMedia Group (the Debt Note); and

» A promissory note convertible into 100% of the equity of JPIMedia Group's
holding company (the Equity Note) valued at £88.0 million.

Administrators” Progress Report

ADMS501



Johnston Publishing Limited ang certain group companies ~ all in Administration (the English Companies)

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

The proportion of the cash consideration received (or receivable over the course
of the Administrations) by the Group is permitted to be apphed by the
Administrators only for the purpose of:

» discharging certain costs and expenses of the Administrations; and

« making prescribed part distributions to unsecured creditors (see
section 5.8), calculated in accordance with the statutory formula by reference
to the net floating charge recoveries in the English Companies.

The deferred cash consideration of £3.3 million is payable to the extent that the
above specified costs are incurred, in accordance with payment terms agreed with
JPIMedia Group.

As previously reported, on 15 February 2019, a further £2.3 million was received
by the Group resulting in an outstanding balance of approximately £1 million;
however, based on current estimations, the final level of cash consideration due is
anticipated to be slightly lower. The Administrators will continue to monitor the
position and provide a further update in future reports.

The R&Ps at Appendix B provide details of the sales consideration received by
each of the English Companies individually by asset class. For the majority of the
English Agency Companies, the only realisable assets were their publishing titles.

Properties

The English Companies operated from 79 leasehold properties and 10 freehold
properties and the Purchasers were granted licences to occupy (LTO) in respect of
68 of the leasehold premises while they discussed longer-term occupancy
arrangements with the landlords.

At the start of the Period, 48 LTO agreements remained in place. During the
Period, all of the remaining LTO agreements were terminated, the last of which
was terminated on 27 September 2019. Four of the L TO agreements were
terminated as a result of the landlord’s agreement to an assignment of the
existing lease and the remaining 64 LTO agreements were terminated as a result
of either a new agreement being reached with the landiords or the vacation of the
premises and the subsequent return of the property to the landlord.

During the period of each LTO, the Purchasers paid a licence fee for each site on a
monthly basis to the relevant entity named on each lease, This was to cover rent
and other amounts falling payable by the English Companies. This will therefore
have no impact on the monies available to the English Companies’ creditors and
any surplus held upon final reconciliation of all costs will be returned to the
Purchasers in due course.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all in Administration (the English Companies)

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

3.21

3.22

Investments

As previously reported, on appointment, Halifax and Portsmouth held minority
shares in PA Group Limited (PA Group). In the Period, the Administrators
marketed the shareholdings (along with an additional minority shareholding of
0.02% held by another company within the Group, Century Newspapers Limited —
in Administration (Century)) to existing shareholders.

On 16 October 2019, the Administrators received an allocation notice to confirm
the purchase price of the shares, and the transactions completed on

12 November 2019. The sale consideration was £1,174,800 in respect of
Portsmouth, and £320,400 in respect of Halifax. The consideration for the shares
held by Hatlifax was received after the Period end date and as such these funds
are not shown in the Receipts and Payments Accounts in Appendix B.

A further £5,340 was achieved in respect of Century’'s minority shareholding,
however this company does not fall within the scope of this report.

There will be no further proceeds from sales of minority shareholdings or
investments.

Bank interest

Bank interest totalling £9,445 has been received in the English Companies’
accounts during the Period. The total amount of bank interest received across the
English Companies is £18,616. The amount attributable to each company can be
found in the R&Ps at Appendix B.

Amendments to JPIMedia Group funding obligations

If the amount of the deferred cash consideration described above exceeded the
amount of those costs and expenses and prescribed part distributions, the
Administrators would ultimately be required to repay the excess to

JPIMedia Group.

Owing to the aggregate costs of the Administrations having been lower than
originally anticipated, JPIMedia Group requested that the Administrators agree to
amend the relevant provisions of the SPA to reduce the amount of the deferred
cash consideration required to be paid by JPIMedia Group and to make certain
other related changes to those funding arrangements.

In addition, JPIMedia Group has sold or intends to sell certain parts of its group.
In order to facilitate those sales, JPIMedia Group requested that certain members
of its group be released from their obligations under the SPA. Those obligations
related principally to the funding of the deferred cash consideration referred to
above.

The Administrators do not anticipate those requests to have any adverse impact
on returns for creditors, or any adverse impact on the Administrations generally.
Accordingly, the Administrators have agreed to the JPIMedia Group's requests and
the SPA was amended and the releases granted on 29 November 2019.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies — all in Admimstration (the English Companies)

3.23

3.24

3.25

3.26

3.27

3.28

Administration (including statutory reporting)

In addition to their duties relating to realising and distributing the assets of the
English Companies, the Administrators must comply with certain statutory
compliance matters in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, which includes
preparing biannual reports to creditors advising of the progress of the
Administrations. The Administrators are responsible for liaising with

HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) to determine the final position in respect of
corporation tax, PAYE, VAT and other taxes that may be owed by or to the
English Companies, and for filing tax returns for the duration of the
Administrations.

In order to ensure the matters of the Administrations are being progressed
sufficientiy, the Administrators have a duty to conduct periodic case reviews and
complete case checklists. In addition, the Administrators’ treasury function will
also comply with cash accounting requirements including raising payments,
processing journal vouchers and posting receipts, preparing bank reconciliations
and statutory returns.

The time taken for statutory tasks is largely fixed, insofar as the cost of preparing
a report to creditors or filing an annual return is similar for most cases, except
where cases are very large or complex. Where the costs of statutory compliance
and reporting to creditors exceeds the initial estimate, it will generally be because
the duration of the case has been longer than expected, due to for example
protracted reatisation of assets, and therefore additional periodic reports have had
to be prepared and distributed to stakeholders.

Time has also been spent preparing applications to court for the Administrators to
seek discharge from any liability in respect of their actions as administrators of
the English Companies pursuant to paragraph 98(c) of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, as well as preparation for the approval of the extensions of
the Administrations.

Creditors (claims and distribution)

During the Period, time has been spent liaising with and responding to queries
from individual bondholders and GLAS.

The Administrators have also been corresponding with the key unsecured
creditors, namely the PPF and HMRC, dealing with queries and obtaining
confirmation of the level of their claims. Claims from other unsecured creditors
have also been logged against the relevant companies and the Administrators
have dealt with general queries by post, telephone and email.

First and final dividends were issued on the majority of cases during the Period.
The level of claims received and rate of the dividends (where applicable) are
provided at section 2. Further details of the outcome for creditors in each
Administration can be found in section 5.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies ~ all in Admiinistration (the English Companies)

4.1

Investigations

The Administrators conducted investigations into the conduct of the directors and
transactions entered into prior to the insolvencies of the English Companies, as
required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, and Statement of
Insoivency Practice 2 - Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and
Insolvent Liguidations. Based upon the outcome of the investigations, there were
no matters identified that required further action.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

10



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all in Administration (the English Companies)

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor — GLAS Trust Corporation Limited

Each of the English Companies (with the exception of LNML) granted fixed and
floating charges to GLAS in its capacity as security agent for the payment and
satisfaction of secured liabilities owed to the Bondholders. Details of all the
outstanding charges were provided previous reports and are summarised at
Appendix A of this report.

At the date of the appointments the secured creditor was owed approximately
£220.2 million (excluding interest and charges) under its security. It is anticipated
that the secured creditor will suffer a shortfall in respect of its security from the
Group, which based on current information is expected to be in the region of

£48 million.

Returns from each of the English Companies are provided in the table below. In
aggregate, distributions of approximately £162.0 million across the English
Companies have been made to date.

Fixed charge Floating charge Total £

Entity distributions £ distributions £
Publishing 17,064,131 49,479,000 66,543,131
Publications 74,651,057 24212 74,675,269
English Agency Companies - - 20,746,616 / 20,7_;(-3,616
otal 91,715,188 70,249,828 161,965,016

Returns from the Scottish and Nerthern Irish companies in the Group which are
also insolvent are reported separately.

Preferential creditors

As a result of the Transaction, all employees transferred automatically to entities
within the JPIMedia Group in accordance with the Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulations. As such, no preferential claims have
been received in the Administrations,

Unsecured Creditors

Where there is a floating charge which was created on or after

15 September 2003, the Administrators are required to create a fund from the
English Companies’ net property available for the benefit of unsecured creditors
(Unsecured Creditors’ Fund or UCF), commonly known as the 'Prescribed Part'.

As all floating charges granted by the English Companies post-date

15 September 2003, there was a requirement to create Unsecured Creditors’
Funds where the English Companies had sufficient net floating charge realisations
to da so.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501

11



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies — all in Administration (the English Companies)

5.8

5.9

5.10

3.11

The table below details the net property and resulting UCF in each of the English
Companies which have distributed their first and final dividends to the unsecured
creditors as at the date of this report. The rates of dividend are provided for each

of the English Companies in section 2. All returns are detailed after the costs of
making the distributions, where applicable.

Company name L N_et property £ di?:tar:ifti}:)rio; D.wvidend rate Date declared
Johnston Publications Limited 34,015 8,718 0.026 p/£ 18 October 2019
Acknill Newspapers Limited 257,888 54,240 0,018 p/E 11 October 2019
Blackpool Gazette and Herald Lirmited 451,033 92,868 0.030 p/£ 11 October 2019
East Lancashire Newspapers Limited 153,809 33,422 0.011 p/E 11 October 2019
East Midlands Newspapers Limited 899,772 182,614 0.060 p/£ 11 Octeber 2019
Halifax Counier Limited(The) 188,836 40,428 0.013 p/£ 11 October 2019
Lancashire Evening Post Limited 1,385,678 279,797 0.092 p/E 11 October 2019
Lancashire Publicattons Limited 16,704 6,002 0.602 p/f 24 Octobar 2019
Lancaster & Morecambe Newspapers Limited 150,809 32,824 0.011 p/£ 11 October 2019
Northarnptonshire Newspaper Limited 1,585,724 319,806 0105 p/£ 11 October 2019
Northeast fress Limited 1,722,358 347,132 0.114 p/£ 11 October 2019
Portsmouth Publishing and Printing Limited 2,452,397 493,140 0.162 p/£ 11 October 2019
Premier Newspapers Limited 653,157 133,293 0.044 p/£ 11 Qctober 2019
Sheffield Newspapers Limited 1,938,038 390,270 0.128 p/£ 11 October 2019
South Yorkshire Newspapers Limited 279,904 58,644 0.019 p/£ 11 October 2019
Sussex Newspapers Limited 300,507 62,842 0.021 p/£ 11 October 2019
T.R. Beckett, Limited 450,032 52,667 0.030 p/£ 11 October 2019
Wifred Edmunds, Limited 1,301,674 262,967 0.086 p/£ 11 October 2019
Yarkshire Post Newspapers Limited 9,495,549 599,661 0.197 p/£ 11 Qctober 2019
Yorkshire Regional Newspapers Limited 243,867 51,436 0.017 p/£ 11 October 2019
Yorkshire Weekly Newspapers Group Limited 451,014 92,865 0.030 p/£ 11 October 2019
Total 24,413,165 3,635,636

Notes

£600,000 is the statutory maximum Prescribed Part (befare costs).

Unclaimed dividends

All cheques paid to unsecured creditors should be banked as soon as possible,
and in any event must be banked within six months of the date of the cheque.
Any cheques which have not cleared within six months of the declaration of the

respective dividends will be cancelled and the proceeds will be forwarded to
The Insolvency Service, Estate Accounts Directorate, Unclaimed Monies Team,
PO Box 3690, Birmingham, B2 4UY.

If your cheque is cancelled on or after this date, please allow ten working days to
pass before submitting a claim to The Insolvency Service. To make a claim,
creditors should contact the Insolvency Service by email at:
CustomerServices.EAS®@insolvency.gov.uk and put the relevant company
name as the subject.

The transfer of responsibility to the Insolvency Service is a routine step which
requires administrators of an insolvent company to transfer unclaimed dividends
to the agency six months after the cheques were issued. The agency will hold the
funds for the next six years, after which it will return any money that remains
unclaimed to HM Treasury, however, this does not affect creditors’ rights to claim
funds after the six years has passed.

Adrimsstrators’ Progress Report

ADM3501

12



Johnston Publishing Lirmited and certain group companies — all in Administration (the English Companies)

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Outstanding matters

Remaining distributions to unsecured creditors

The Administrators are currently making the final preparations to distribute to the
unsecured creditars of Publishing. It is anticipated that the distribution to the
Publishing unsecured creditors will be made shortly after the release of this
report.

With regard to Halifax and Portsmouth, the Administrators will shortly issue their
notices of intended dividend. Following a 21 day statutory notice period, the
Administrators will proceed to issue the first and final dividend in these cases.

The Administrators will also take steps to submit 2 court application to file their
discharge of liability.

Closure

Please be advised that the all of the Administrations will be closed at the same
time to avoid incurring unnecessary reporting costs. The Administrators witl
prepare final tax returns after which a final report will be filed with the Registrar
of Companies and with the Court with a view to moving the companies to
dissolution.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501

13



Jahnston Publishing Liruted and certain group companies - all in Administration (the English Companies)

7. What happens next

Creditors’ rights

7.1 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditar, or an unsecured
creditor (with the agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured
creditors)} may request in writing that the Administrators provide further
information about their fees or expenses {other than pre-administration costs)
which have been itemised in this progress report.

7.2 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least
10% of the value of unsecured creditors) may, within eight weeks of receipt of
this report, make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Administrators’ fees is inappropriate, or that the fees charged or the expenses
incurred by the Administrators during the period of this report are excessive.

Extension

7.3 The secured creditor has agreed to the extension of the Administrations for a
period of 12 months. Accordingly, the Administrations will nhow end automatically
on 17 November 2020.

7.4 The Administratars will be discharged from liability under paragraph 98 of
schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their appointment as
Administrators ceases to have effect following completion of the court application
detailed in section 6.

Next report

7.5 The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of
the end of the next six months of the Administrations, or earlier if the
Administrations have been finalised. For details of the proposed exit route please
see Appendix F.

For and on behalf of
The English Companies

( %a,wut —te—r

Catherine Willlamson
Administrator
Encs

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 14



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies — all in Administration {the English Companies)

Appendix A, Statutory information

Company information

Principal entities

Company name
Registered number
Registered office
Former registered office
Trading address
Trading names

Court details

Court reference

Registered charges

Johnston Press Bond Plc

08945271

The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB
2 Cavendish Square, London, W1G OPU

N/A

N/A

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Watles, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009959
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 n favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Company name
Registered number
Registered office
Former registered office

Trading address

Trading name
Court details

Court reference
Registered charge

Johnston Publications Limited

09995440

The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB
2 Cavendish Square, London, W1G OPU

Part First Floor, Northchffe House, 2 Derry Street, Kensington,
London, W8 57T

The company is known to operate under the following title: i.

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009957
Legal charge created 22 April 2616 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Admimistrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501

15



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all in Administration (the English Companies)

Company name Johnston Publishing Limited
Registered number 01919088
Registered office The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Former registered office  Unex House — Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PEL 1NG

Trading addresses Various

Trading names The company is known to operate under the fellowing tities:

Buchan Observer; Ellon Times; Fraserburgh Herald; Glasgow South &
Eastwood Extra.

Court details High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insclvency and Companies list

Court reference CR-2018-009941

Registered charges Four legal charges created 30 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank
AG.

Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

English Agency Companies

Company name Ackrill Newspapers Limited
Registered number 01635068
Registered office The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Former registered office Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambnrnidgeshire, PE1 1NG

Trading address N/A

Trading name The company is known to operate under the foliowing title:
Harrogate Advertiser.

Court details High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

Court reference CR-2018-009952

Registered charge Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Admunistrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 16



Jehnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all in Administration (the English Companies)

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office

Trading address
Trading name
Court details

Court reference
Registered charges

Anglia Newspapers Limited
01038578
The Zenith Buitding, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Bouievard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

N/A
N/A

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009953

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office

Trading address

Trading names

Court details

Court reference

Registered charges

Blackpool Gazette and Herald Limited
00042125
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Avroe House, Avroe Crescent, Blackpool, FY4 2DP

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
Blackpool Gazette; Fleetwood News; Lytham St Annes Express.

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies iist

CR-2018-009950
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Administraters’ Progress Report

ADM501

17



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all in Administration (the English Companies)

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office
Trading address

Trading names

Court details

Court reference

Registered charge

East Lancashire Newspapers Limited
00129579
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Office R103 & R104, Burnley Business Centre, Empire Business Park,
Liverpool Road, Burnley, Lancashire, BB12 6HH

The company is known to operate under the foliowing titles:

Burnley Express Friday; Burnley Express Tuesday; Clitheroe Advt &
Times; Nelson Leader.

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009943
{ egal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office

Trading addresses

Trading names

Court details

Court reference

Registered charge

East Midlands Newspapers Limited
01588799
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House — Surte B, Bourges Boulaevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 ING

Ground Floor, Suite B & Part Suite A, Unex House, Bourges
Boulevard, Peterborough, PE1 1NG

Morgan House, Gilbert Drive, Boston, Linceinshire, PE21 7TR

Unit 8, Sleaford Business Centre, Station Road, Sleaford, NG34 75)
Unit 2, Ship & Horns, 44 Eastgate, Louth, Lincoinshire, LN11 SNJ

The company is known to cperate under the following titles:

Boston Standard; Horncastle News; Louth Leader; Market Harborough
Mail; Market Rasen Mail; Melton Times; Skegness Standard; Sleaford
Standard; Peterborough Telegraph.

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009954

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501

18



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all in Administration (the English Companies)

Company name
Registered number
Registered office
Former registered office

Trading address
Trading name
Court details

Court reference

Registered charge

Halifax Courier Holdings Limited
00332514
The Zenith Buiding, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

N/A
N/A

High Court of Justice, Business and Propertty Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009955
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office

Trading address

Trading names

Court details

Court reference

Registered charges

Halifax Courier Limited(The)
01402428
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgshire, PE1 1NG

N/A

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
Halifax Courier; Hebden Bridge Times; Brighouse Echo.

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009944
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

19



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all in Administration (the English Companies)

Company name
Registered number
Registered coffice

Former registered office

Trading address
Trading name
Court details

Court reference

Registered charge

Johnsteon Letterbox Direct Ltd.
01492610
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

N/A
N/A

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009965
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office
Trading address

Trading names
Court details

Court reference

Registered charge

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

Johnston Publishing (North) Ltd.
03392487
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 ING

Burnley Business Centre, Empire Business Park, Liverpool Road,
Burnley, Lancashire, BB12 6HH

N/A

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insclvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009970
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

20



Johnston Publishing Limited and ¢ertain group companies — all in Administration (the English Companies)

Company nhame
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office

Trading address

Trading names

Court details

Court reference
Registered charge

Lancashire Evening Post Limited
01344614
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

N/A

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Lancashire Evening Post; Garstang Courier; Wigan Evening Post;
Chorley Guardian.

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009940
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office

Trading address

Trading names

Court details

Court reference

Registered charge

Lancashire Publications Limited
00508284
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

N/A

The company is known to operate under the foillowing titles:
Leigh Observer; Wigan Observer; Wigan Reparter.

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009971
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

21



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all in Admunistration (the English Companies)

Company name
Registered number
Registered office
Former registered office

Trading address

Trading names

Court details

Court reference
Registered charge

Lancaster & Morecambe Newspapers Limited
00090399
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House — Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Unit 41, Northgate, White Lund Industrial Estate, Morecambe,
LA3 3AT

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Lancaster Guardian; The Visitor-Morecambe; Dirt Bike Rider;
Trials and Motocross News.

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009964
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Company name
Registered number
Registered office
Former registered office

Trading address
Trading name

Court details

Court reference

Registered charge

Love News Media Limited Ltd
07610633
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House — Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

N/A

The company is known to operate under the following title:
Brighton & Hove Independent.

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009948
N/A

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501

22



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies — all in Administration (the English Companies)

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office

Trading address

Trading names

Court details

Court reference

Registered charges

Northamptonshire Newspapers Limited
02573421
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Kenilworth Library & Information Centre, Warwickshire, CV8 1QG

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Northampton Chronicle & Echo; Northamptonshire Telegraph;
Banbury Guardian; Daventry Express; Leamington Courier;
Rugby Advertiser.

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009912
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office

Trading addresses

Trading names

Court details

Court reference

Registered charges

Northeast Press Limited
C0505215
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Suite A, Second Floor, Alexander House, Rainton Bridge Business
Park, Sunderland

15 Scarborough Street, Hartlepool, TS24 7DA

7 Beach Road, South Shields, NE33 2QAD

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Hawick News; Selkirk Weekend Advertiser; Hartlepool Mail;
Shields Gazette; Northumberland Gazette; Morpeth Herald;
Sunderland Echo; News Guardian; News Post Leader.

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009966
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Admirustrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501

23



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies ~ all in Administration (the English Companies)

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office

Trading addresses
Trading name
Court details

Court reference

Registered charges

Portsmouth & Sunderland Newspapers Limited
00269663
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 ING

Various
N/A

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of Engiand and
Wales, Insoivency and Companies list

CR-2018-009956
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office

Trading address

Trading names

Court details

Court reference

Registered charge

Portsmouth Publishing and Printing Limited
01248289
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House — Suite B8, Bourges Bouievard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

29 and 31 Bapaume Road, Hilsea, PO3 5F2

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

The News; West Sussex Gazette; Worthing Herald Series;
Chichester Observer Series;, Worthing Advertiser; Hayling Islander;
Portsmouth View; Etc Magazine

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009958
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Admimistrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

24



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all in Administration {the English Companies)

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office

Trading addresses

Trading names

Court details

Court reference

Registered charges

Premier Newspapers Limited
01916792
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 ING

Belmullet House, 39 Upper George Street, Luton, LU1 2RD

Unit 17, Claydon House Business Centre, 1 Edison Road, Aylesbury,
Bucks, HP19 8TE

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Leighton Buzzard Observer; Biggleswade Chronicle; Luton News;
Buckingham & Winsiow Advertiser; Bucks Herald; Hemel Gazette;
Milton Keynes Citizen; Bedfordshire Times & Citizen; Bucks Advertiser
& Thame Gazette; Luton & Dunstable Herald & Post.

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009972
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office

Trading address
Trading name
Court details

Court reference
Registered charge

Regional Independent Media Group Limited
03516655
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

N/A
N/A

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009942
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501

25



Johnston Publishing Limited and certzin group comgpanies — all in Administration {the English Companies)

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office
Trading address

Trading names

Court details

Court reference

Registered charge

Sheffield Newspapers Limited
00780919
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House — Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Fifth, Eighth & Part of Ninth Floor, North Wing, The Balance, Pinfold
Street, Sheffieid, S1 2GU

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
Sheffield Star; Sheffield Telegraph.

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of Engiand and
Wales, Insoivency and Companies list

CR-2018-009973
{egal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office
Trading address
Trading names

Court details

Court reference

Registered charge

South Yorkshire Newspapers Limited
03103977
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House — Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

N/A

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Doncaster Free Press; Epworth Bells; Gainsborough Standard;
Worksop Guardian.

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009951
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Adrmimistrators” Progress Report

ADM501

26



Johnston Publishing Limited and certaln group companies — all in Administration (the English Companies)

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office

Trading address

Trading names

Court details

Court reference

Registered charge

Sussex Newspapers Ltd
00829253
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

N/A
The company is known to operate under the following titles:

West Sussex County Times Series; Mid Sussex Times; Crawley
Observer; Sussex Express Series; Mid Sussex Gazette; West Sussex
Gazette.

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009962
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office

Trading address
Trading name
Court details

Court reference

Registered charge

Reporter Limited(The)
00050742
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boutevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

N/A
N/A

High Court of lustice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009563
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

27



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies — all In Administration (the English Companies)

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office
Trading address

Trading names

Court details

Court reference

Registered charge

T.R. Beckett,Limited
00100701
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1ING

Map House, 34-36 St Leonards Road, Eastbourne, East Sussex,
BN21 3UT

The company is known to operate under the following titles:
Hastings Observer Series; Eastbourne Herald.

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009946
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office
Trading address

Trading names

Court detatls

Court reference

Registered charge

Wilfred Edmunds,Limited
00061775
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

Unit 1, Tongue Land Industrial Estate, Dew Pond Lane, Fairfield,
Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 7LN

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Buxton Advertiser; Derbyshire Times; Eastwcod & Kimberley
Advertiser; Matlock Mercury; Hucknall Dispatch; Mansfield Chad.

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009945
tegal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

28



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all iIn Administration (the English Companies)

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office

Trading addresses

Trading names

Court details

Court reference
Registered charge

Yorkshire Post Newspapers Limited
00002899
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

The Deep Business Centre, Kingston Upon Hull, HUl1 4BG
Fourth & Fifth Floor, 26 Whitehall Road, Leeds, LS12 1BE

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Yorkshire Evening Post; Yorkshire Post; Wharf Valley Times;
Yorkshire Vision

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-0099568
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office

Trading address

Trading names

Court details

Court reference
Registered charge

Yorkshire Regional Newspapers Limited
00237165
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1NG

N/A

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Bridlington Free Press; Pocklington Post; Scarborough News;
Whitby Gazette.

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009969
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Admimstrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

29



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies ~ all in Administration (the English Companies)

Company name
Registered number
Registered office

Former registered office

Trading address

Trading names

Court details

Court reference

Registered charge

Yorkshire Weekly Newspaper Group Limited
00179021
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

Unex House - Suite B, Bourges Boulevard, Peterborough,
Cambridgeshire, PE1 1ING

Suites 1 & 2, First Floor, Bull Ring House, Wakefield, West Yorkshire,
WF1 3B]

The company is known to operate under the following titles:

Dewsbury & Mirfield Reporter; Morley Observer & Advertiser;
Pontefract and Castleford Express; Wakefield Express.

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Waies, Insolvency and Companies list

CR-2018-009961
Legal charge created 23 June 2014 in favour of Deutsche Bank AG.

Appointor’s information

Companies

All of the English Companies High Court of Justice

Court Court name

Business and Property Courts of
England and Wales, Insolvency and
Companies list

Administrators’ information

Name Address IP number Name of authorising body

Simon Jonathan Appell AlixPartners, 9305 Insolvency Practitioners
6 New Street Square, Association
London, EC4A 3BF

Alastair Paul Beveridge AlixPartners, 8991 Insolvency Practitioners
6 New Street Square, Association
London, EC4A 3BF

Peter Mark Saville AlixPartners, 9029 Insolvency Practitioners
6 New Street Square, Association
{ondon, EC4A 3BF

Catherine Mary Williamson  AlixPartners, 15570 Insolvency Practitioners

The Zenith Building,
26 Spring Gardens,
Manchester, M1 1AB

Association

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, all
functions of the Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Administrators. All
references to the Administrators should be read as the Joint Administrators.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

30



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all in Administration (the English Companies)

Appendix B. Receipts and Payments Accounts for the
Period and Cumulative Accounts for the

period since appointment

Johnston Publishing Limited

Statement
of Affairs £ Period £ Cumulative £
Fixed charge assets
Receipts
6,875,000 Freehold property - 6,875,000
11,340,873 Intellectual property and goodwill - 10,189,131
18,215,873 T - ' - 17,064,131
Distributions
Fixed chargeholder - 17,064,131
’ o - (17,064,131)
Balance of fixed charge assets - -
Floating charge assets
Receipts
Bank interest 3,218 6,221
24,978,870 Book debts and prepayments (10) 24,979,000
1,512,414 Cash at bank - 1,322,661
3,821,004 Fixtures and fittings - 3,821,000
4,480,00C Freehold properties - 4,465,000
Investments - 1,141
5,000 Leasehold properties - 5,000
LTO receipts account 698,669 2,605,007
4,418,739 Other receivables - 4,419,000
9,585,252 Plant and machinery - 9,585,000
15,000 Publishing titles - 15,000
2,190,015 Stock - 2,190,000
VAT refund - 15,435
51,006,294 T - 701,877 53,429,466
Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 31



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - alt in Admunistration {the English Companies)

Statement
of Affalrs £ Period £ Cumulative £
Payments
Bank charges 317 442
Category 1 disbursements:
Specific penalty bond - 225
Statutery advertising 87 172
Travel and subsistence 4,987 4 987
Storage costs - 23,754
Stationery, postage and photocopying 933 1,895
Room hire and meeting expenses 84 84
Legal fees 58,511 118,511
Insurance of assets 6,854 6,854
Loan to Group entities (48) -
LTO payments account 1,142,798 2,535,704
Administrators' fees 338,511 700,887
Transaction fees - 130
T o (1,553,034) " (3,393,645)
Distributions
Floating chargeholder - 49,479,000
i o o T - ' (49,479,000)
Balance of floating charge assets (851,157) 556,821
Total balance 556,821
Represented by
Interest bearing accounts 522,189
VAT receivable 34,632
556,821

Note: The above i1s subject to small rounding differences.

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

32



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all in Administration (the English Companies)

Johnston Publications Limited

Statement
of Affairs £ Period £ Cumulative £
Fixed charge assets
Recerpts
74,769,543  Publishing titles - 74,651,057
‘74,769,543 o S - - 74,651,057
Distributions
Fixed chargehoider - 74,651,057
T T T T T T T 2 (74,651,057)
Balance of fixed charge assets -
Floating charge assets
Receipts
Bank interest 88 169
94,333 Book debts and prepayments 12,503 94,333
111,582 Fixtures and fittings 97,484 111,582
1,000 Freehold properties - 1,000
LTO receipts account 53,195 250,478
23,542 Plant and machinery - 23,542
230,457 o 163,270 481,104
Payments
Bank charges 20 22
Category 1 disbursements:
Specific penalty bond - 225
Statutory advertising 87 172
Travel and subsistence 2 2
Contribution to legal fees 10,000 43,000
Insurance of assets 95 95
LTO payments account 107,097 250,478
Administrators’ fees 41,831 131,216

(159,132) (422,211)
Distributions

Floating chargehoider 24,212 24,212
Unsecured creditors, 0.02p/E, {8!10/2019 8,718 8,718
(32,930) (32,930)
Balance of fioating charge assets (28,792} 25,963
Total balance 25,963
Represented by
Interest bearing accounts 22,955
VAT receivable 3,008
25,963

Note: The above is subject to small rounding differences.

Admunistrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 33



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies — all in Administration (the English Companies)

Johnston Press Bond Pic

Statement
of Affairs £ Period £ Cumulative £
Floating charge assets
Receipts
Banik interest 2 2
- Cost funding - 2,760
- Loan from Group entities (48) -
- D T T (46) 2,762
Payments
Bank charges - 5
Category 1 disbursements
Specific penalty bond - 40
Statutory advertising - 85
Travel and subsistence 2,125 2,125
Listing fee (2,630) -
- - S05  (2,255)
Total balance 459 507
Represented by
Interest bearing account 82
VAT receivable 425

507

Note: The above is subject to small rounding differences.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 34



Johnston Pubhshing Limited and certain group companias — all in Administration (the English Companies)

English Agency Companies

F!m;til-m chérgu assats
den,h

Bani interest

Cash at bank

Lost funding

Book debts.

LTO receipts account
Investments

Loan from Group antities
Proceeds from sale of shares
Inteliectual property

Yaymerts

Bank charges

Adminstrators” fees

Loam to Gronip entities

Category i disbursements
Specific penally bond
Statutory advertising

Insurance of assets

LTO payments account

Contribution to legal fees

Vb e e
Floating chargeholder
Unsecured creditors

Balance of floating charge assets

Represanted by
VAT recewvabie/(payabie}
interesi bearing actount

Floating charge assets
KeLepts

Bank interest

Cash at bank

Cost funding

Book debis

LTQ receipts account
Investments

Loan from Group entlyes
Proceads from sale of shares
Intellectual propetty

Payiru

Bank charges

Adminisiretors’ fees

Loan to Group entites

Category | disbarsements
Specific penalty band
Statutory agvertising

lasurance ot assets

LTO payments account

Contribution ta legal fees

RTINS
Floating chargehakier
Unsecured crediters

Balance of ficating charge assats
Repraseated by

WAT recetvable/{ payatdal
Imterest bearing account

Blackpoot
Ackritt anglia oo ® Hackpoor
Hewspapars Ackrilt Acknll v spapers New, “"“": New "‘"": and n::d: Garetto and Garatie and
Umlted "\ mireq Limited Limited timited Limited u Haral Heraid
son ™ HM it 504 m oA Limitoe Limited
£ Porog § Comula.ive £ £ Pergd £ Curmutativee £ E Penoe £ Lumutative £
99 197 172 341
- 125 -
. (a8) . .
277,000 20,265 277,000 476,000 20,265 470,000
277,000 10,363 277,197 - (48) 128 470,000 20,437 470,341
1 1 - -
3,750 . 9,750
225 av 2285
87 172 85 87 147
2,500 4,000 . 2,500 4,000
{2,589) {14,148) - (125) {2,587) {14,147)
9,200 203,800 - 9,200 358,200
54,240 54,740 92,868 92,868
(63,440) (258,040} . - (102,068) (451.068)
(45,664) 5,008 (84.218) 5,126
18 . 18
4,991 - 5,109
5,009 5,126
East Esst East | tam east Sarex Halitax Hatlfax
L L e L hi ~ Hidi byl FaTIer Caurler Lourier
WEWSpapsTe NEWspapers Hewspapess > - 9 b
Limited SOA Limited Limited “"‘;'5: Limited Limited ""“;';: Limited Limited
F Parind £ Cumulative § £ Penad £ Carmipavve £ i Parcod £ Curillative £
50 119 - 310 &40 ' 2
. 985
- - - - 116)
. 206,090
173,000 20,265 173,000 927,000 20,265 927,800 -
173,000 20,325 173,11% 927.000 20,569 227,648 206,090 1 988
1 i . . .
- 9,750 - 9,750 .
225 e . 225
as 172 87 172 &1 172
2,500 4,000 1,500 4,000
(2,589)  (14,143) (2,591)  {is,1%51) (87} (397)
9,260 120,600 9,200 743,800
31,422 33922 182,614 182,614
(42,6227  {154,022) (191,814) (906,416} - .
{2a,886) 3,940 (173,846) 7,083 (z8) 589
. n I
*.931 7,966 589
4,948 7.083 589

Admimistrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

35



Jehnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies — all in Administration (the English Comnpanies)

Floating charge assers
Koo s

Bank Interest

Cash at bank

Cost funding

Buok debts

LTO raceipts account
Investments

Laan from Group entives
Proceeds fram sale of shares
Inteilectual property

Fayis et

Bank charges

Administrators' fees

Laan to Group antltlas

Category 1 disbursements
Specific penalty bond
Statutary advertising

Insurance of assats

LTQ payments account

Contribution to legal fees

R EN
Finatiag chargeholder
unsecured credirors

Balance of floakng charge nisets

Represented by
VAT recewvabie/{payable)
Interest bearing account

Fiealing charge assets
Race pa

Bank interest

Cash at bank

Coslt funding

Book debts

1TO recelpts actount
Invesiments

Loan from Group &ntltias
Proceeds from sale of shares
Indelleclual property

CETANINS

Bank charges

Adrmimstrators' fees

Loam to Group entitles

Category 1 disbursernents
Specilic penalty rond
Statutory advertising

Insurance of assets

LTO payments account

Contribution (o [agai fees

bnerem g e
Floating chargeheldar
Unsacured creditors

Balance of floating charga sssets
Represanted by

VAT recelvable/(payable)
Interest bearing account

Johnston
:._.":::;: Hahfax Halitax 3_°""‘:““ h blishi
Limited{The) Courine Courier Diract Ltd Letterbox Letterbox {North) Pubkshing Pablshing
P! Limited(The) Limited({The) Dlrect Ltd Direct Ltd Ltd. {Narth} Led, (North] Lid.
50A A S0A
[ Periog £ Cumuiative £ £ Pertod £ Curudative £ E Period £ Cumulative £
» 145 . . . 2 5
- - - - 125 B0 404
R . - {336) 5,983
- . - .5 .
208,000 20,265 208,006 - -
208,000 20,338 208,145 - - 173 - {255) 6,392
1 1 L] 14
- 9,750 -
- 225 40 40
87 172 8s -1
- 190 190
- &80 5,983
2,500 4,000
{2,589} {14,148) - {128) {879) {6,313}
,200 148,600 .
4,428 40,428 - -
(49.628) {189,028) - - . .
{31,878) 4,969 48 £1,134) ap
4,969 - 48 - :5]
4,969 48 80
Lancashire Lancaster &
Fuening  Lancashire = L Pubmene Lancash ! h B ambe Morscambe
Post Evening Post Evemrig Post ’L ‘,:‘“: Fublications Publications Mewspapers "": e News
Limited Limited Limited o, Lrmted Limated Limiteg NSWTPIBSrs Newspapers
L Limitad Limited
S0A SOA
£ Period £ Cumulat ve £ £ periad £ Cumwwative £ £ Ferivd € Cumulative £
- 472 988 ? 14 [ 118
- - - (8.870) 10¢
1,405,000 20,265 1,405,000 36,000 21,125 36,000 170,000 20,265 170,000
1,405,000 20,728 1,405,988 34,000 12,263 36,114 174,000 20,326 170,118
1 1 1} 1 1 1
- 9,750 - 5,750 - 9,750
- 225 215 225
a’ 172 [+ 172 [ ] 172
2,500 4,000 2,500 4,000 2,500 4,000
(2,589) {14,148} (2.589) (14,148) (2,589) {14,1L48)
9,200 1,106,200 5,000 11,000 9,200 118,290
279,797 279,797 6,002 6,002 12,824 32,m4
(208,907) {1,305,997) {11,002) (17,002} (92,023%  {151,024)
(270,847} 5,842 {1,328) 4,964 (24,287) 4,946
- 13 - 18
5843 4,946 - 4,928
5,843 40484 4,946

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

36



Johnston Publishing Limited

Flaating eharge assels
Recalpts

Bank Interest

Cash at bank

Cost funding

Boak debty

LTO recelpts account
nwvestments

1 0an from Graup etiies
Praceeds from sale of shaces
[ntetlectual property

Payase b=

Bank charges

Administrators fees

Loan to Group entilies

Category 1 disbursements
Spacific penaky band
Statulory advertsing

Insurance of assets

LTO payments account

Contributkrn to |20ai fees

Pt
Fleating chargehoider
Unsecured credilors

Balance af Mosting chesgo assols

Represenied by
VAT receivabie/{payabie)
Interest beanng account

Floating charge assets
Se 0,0,

Bank interest

Cash at bank

Cost fundistg

Book debts

LTE receipts account
Investmenss

Loan from Group entitles
Praceeds hom sale of shares
[ntelbectual property

LA

Bank charges

Administralors’ fees

Loan to Group edities

Category 1 disbursements
Specific penalty bond
Statutary ddvertising

Insurance ol assets

LTO payments accaunt

Contributern tu legal fees

A ST (T

Moating chargehaider

Linsecyred treditars

Balance of Moating charge asseta
Represented by

YAT racajvabief{payable)
Interest baanng accaunt

and certain group compames - all in Administration (the English Companies)

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

Northemgton -
Northampion- Northamgton Northeast
L:‘:ﬁ’:-:; Love News  Love News New shirg shire whive Prass Nwﬂ::: Northeant
' Medlaid  Mediaisd Gintiay  Mewspaper  Nawspepor timitad simited Prens Limitad
Limitad Limdtad SOA
SOA
13 Period [ Cumstalive © ¥ PFerioc £ Cumalative £ F Praod F o Comulative £
- 541 1,131 607 1,249
. 14,418
(126} 573
[(270) - - .
5,000 195 320 1,605,000 20,165 1,605,600 1,727,000 20,265 1,727,600
5,000 75) 320 1,605,000 10,580 1,807,105 1,727,000 10,872 1,742 &8
- 4 4 1 1
- - 9,750 9,750
225 - 25 215
as a7 172 ar 172
45 5
973
2,500 4,000 2,500 4,000
- {1n0) (2,687) {15,220} {2.589) (14,148}
9,200 1,266,200 6,316 1,360,916
319,806 319,806 342,132 347,132
- - (320,008) {1,586,006) (353,449) (1,708,049)
(75) 10 (311,113} 5,87% {335,165) 20,470
i& »
10 5,861 28,453
T3 5,879 10,470
% »
-n: . . blrhmg and 1 T ubliatl p“"'k: Premier Pramier
o Newspapers Newspapers
Hewspapets Printing and Printing and Printing timiea
Limnted NEWIPAPOTE Nowipapars  imited 50 timited Limited S04 Limited Limited
SOA e Umited
£ Perag £ Cumclatlve & 3 Period ¥ Currdiative £ r Te vl h Tualative £
1 2 . B¢ 1,711 223 46/
- - - {1.884) -
- 985 .
58,413
- 1,174,800 1,174,800 - .
- - - 2,471,000 20,265 2,471,000 672,000 20,265 472,000
758,413 1,174,801 1,175,786 2,471,000 18,181 2,472,711 672,000 20,488 672,487
4 7 1 1
- 9,750 9,750
225 225 225
8’ 172 &8s 172 8/ 172
- 2,500 4,000 2,500 4,000
(87 (397) {2.592) {14,154} (2,589} {i4,148)
9,200 1,959,000 2,200 519,800
493,140 493,140 133,293 133,293
- - (502,340} (2,452,140) (142,493} (653,093)
1,174,714 1,175,189 (485,751) 5,418 (124,593) 5,228
18 18
1,175,372 8,416 5,209
1,175,389 8,416 5,226
37



Johnston Publishing Limited

Floating charge assats
Recaipls

Bank Intarast

Cazh ak bank

Cost Funding

Book debis

LTO receipts accaunt
Invastments

Loan from Grovp entlties
Proceeds from saie of shares
Iniallectual property

Try by

Bank charges

Administratars’ fees

Loin to Groug entlties

Category 1 disbursements
‘Specific penaity bond
Statutery adverbsing

Insurance of assets

LTO payments account

Contribution to legal fees

Pt
Floating chargeholdes
Unsecured creditors

Batance of floating charge assets

Represented by
VAT recel-abie/{payatie)
Interest bearing account

Floating charge assets
Racerpts

Bank interest

Cash at bank

Cast funding

Boak dehts

LTO receks account
Trvestments

Loan from Group entities
Pracoeds from sale of shares
Inteilectual praperty

[T

Bank charges

Adrmunistrators' fees

Luan to Group entites

Catagory 1 disbursements
Specific penalty bond
Statutory advertising

Insurance of assets

LTO paymients accourdt

Contribution to legal fees

s 1 burie
Floating chargehalder
Unsecured creditors

Balance of Aosting chargs assats

Represented by
VAT recervable/(payabie)
Interest beartng account

and certain group companies — all in Admrnistration (the English Companies)

Indepandens . Ragioasi  Aagienst
Madls Grow Indepandent Independant
l.lmlu: Madia Grauvp Medis Group
S04 Umitad Umited
£ Perled £ Cumulative £
10 135
(48) -
- [¢L}] 135
z 2
an
as
[#3] {127)
(40} °
- L)
]
Sauth
Soulk South
Yorkahire o ushies  Yorkshice
Limitad el o
S0A Limited timited
¥V Permd £ Cu Duat ve b
- i08 214
299,000 20,265 295,000
99,000 20,373 299,214
1 L
2,750
225
az 172
2,500 4,000
(2,549} {14,148}
9,200 221,400
58,644 56,644
(67,844)  (280,044)
{50,059) 5,022
18
5,004
5,022

Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501

l:jpulr:u‘: Reporter Reporter
'("Th: ) Limitad Limitad
SOA (The) (The)
£ Pe-oc £ Cumu'athe £
- L] 135
{48)
- 34) 13s
40
85
- {125}
(38) 10
19
i0
Sussex Sussex Sussex
Ltd d
S0a Ltd Lid
i Period £ Cumotative §
103 217
320,000 20,265 320,000
220,000 20,368 220,217
1 1
9,750
225
a7 1/2
2,500 4,000
(2,589) (14,148)
9,200 218,200
62,842 62,842
{73,042)  (301,042)
{54,261) 5,027
18
5,009
5,027

Sheffiald

Shaffield Shefflald
U s
Limited vt bfnl

S04 Limites Limdved

£ Perios £ Comulative £

628 1347

1,957,000 20,265 1,857,060
1,957,000 20,893 1,958,347
L 1

9,750

25

a7 172

2,500 4,000

{2,589) {14,148}

9,200 1,547,800

390,270 390,210

(399,470) (1,934,070)

(381,165) 6,129

18

5,132

6,129

T “"::;::E T R.Backett, T K Heckett,
SO0A Limited Limited

] Penod £ Cumalative €

173 31

469,000 20,265 469,000
459,000 20,438 469,341
H 1

- 9,756

225

B/ 122

2,500 4,000
(2,589} (14,1488)

9,200 57,400

92,667 92,667
(101,867} (450,067)

{84,017) 5,127

15

- 5,109

5,127

38



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies — all 1 Administration {the English Companies)

Floating charg® a¥sxty
R reepls

Rank interest

Cash at bank

Cost funding

Book debts

LTO recelpts agcount
Investmerks

Loan from Group entlities
Proceeds from saie of shaves
Intellectual property

Duymirals

Bank charges

Administrators’ feas

Loan te Group enlitles

Category 1 disbursements
Specific penaity bond
Statutory advertsing

Insurgnce of assets

LTO payments dccount

Cantribution to tegal fees

ot
Floating chargefalder
Unsecured creditars

Balance of Ho#ting charge sssets

Represented By
VAT recelvables(payable)
Interest bearing account

Floating charge assets
RLC@IDEs

Bank nterest

Cash at bank

Cost funding

Book debts

LTO vecepts account
[nvestments

Loan from Group ENtitles
Proceeds from gake of shares
Intetectual property

LE RN

Bank charges

Administrators’ fees

Lean to Group entibies

Category 1 disbursernemts
Specific peralty band
Statutary advertising

Insurance of assels

LTO payments 2ccount

Contribution to kegal fecs
RSN

Toaking chargehoider

Unsecured erediiors

Balanca of floaling chatge asscts
Represented by

VAT rocewvable/ {payable}
Inierest bearing Jccouny

Notes:

Yorkshire
Wiltred Yorkatire
Edmunds, Witrad uwurr‘-c Post Post
Limitad Newspapers
saA Limitad Limited = Limited Limied
SOA
r P owd £ Cummdange £ [3 Ferlng £
- 99 983 960
1,320,000 20,265 1,330,600 9,515,000 20,265
1,320,000 20,765 1,320,983 9,515,000 21,225
1 1 a
9,750 -
(88,094)
225
Bz 172 -
2,500 4,000 2,500
{2,509) {14,148) 45,503
9,200 1,038,200 11,500
262,967 262,937 599,651
(272,167) (1,301,197} (611,161}
{253,991} 5,638 (504,433)
18
5,621 -
%,638
agiy  Yorkshira  Yorkshire
Nawspaper Weekly Waekiy
wipape Newspaper  Newspaper
Group
Umited Groug Group
SDA Lirmited bimited
E Pertad £ Camu anve ¢
- 154 323
4 /0,000 20,261 470,000
470,000 20,419 470,323
] 1
- 9,750
225
B? 172
2,500 4,000
{2.589) {14,148}
9,200 358,200
92,865 92,865
{102,065} (451,065)
(84,234) 5,110
- 18
3093
5,110

1. The above 15 subject to small rounding differences

Yorishire
Post
Newspapers
Limitad

Curtauve £

1,488

9,515,000
9,516,498

14
9,750
148

228
172

4,000
{14,309)

8,896,500

599,661
{9,4956,151)

5418

18
6,000
6,018

Yorkshire

Yorkshire Yeorkshire

n“h".: Reglonal Reglonai
llm';;: Limited Limuted
r Period £ Cumufative £

84 176

263,000 240,265 263,000
261,000 20,349 263,176
13 ]

9,750

225

a7 172

2,500 4,000

(2,589} (14,148}

9,200 192,600

51,436 51,436

(60.636)  (244,036)

(42,078) 4992

18

4,975

4,992

2. Where applicable, dates and rates of dividends declared are provided In section 5.

Adrministrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

39



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all in Administration (the English Companies)

Appendix C. Administrators’ fees and pre-administration
costs

Fees

A copy of A Creditors’ Guide to Administrations’ can be downloaded from AlixPartners’
creditor portal (https://www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com). If you would prefer this to
be sent to you in hard copy, please contact the Administrators and they will forward a
copy to you.

Approval of the Administrators’ fees has been sought in accordance with insolvency
legislation. On 5 December 2018, the secured creditor approved that the basis of the
Administrators’ fees be fixed as follows:

e With regard to Publishing, Publications and BondCo, the basis of the Administrators’
fees has been fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and
their staff on matters arising in the Administrations. Time Analyses detailing the costs
incurred during the Period are provided overleaf.

s With regard to the English Agency Companies (excluding LNML), the basis of the
Administrators’ fees was fixed as a set amount of £25,000 per case. However,
following a review of the costs incurred, the Administrators agreed to reduce their
fees to a maximum of £17,000 per case.

As LNML does not have a secured creditor the above does not apply to this case. Instead,
the Administrators sought the approval of the unsecured creditors for the basis of the
fees. On 14 February 2019, the unsecured creditors approved that the basis of the
Administrators’ fees be fixed as a set amount of £25,000; however, due to the limited
value of the asset realisations only £3,000 will be drawn.

To date, fees totalling £1,027,103 have been drawn against floating charge realisations.
A breakdown of this sum is provided in the individual R&Ps.

Administrators’ fee estimates — Publications, Publishing and BondCo
The fee estimates for each of these cases were criginally provided when the basis of the
Administrators’ fees was approved. A copy of the estimates of the anticipated amounts of
work and the costs associated with it is set out below.

Publications

Activity category Hours Blended rate Anticipated
anticipated per hour £ cost £

Tradiﬁg - 3]5 7 a 429 15;666
Realisation of assets 144 465 67,000
Adminsstration {including statutory reporting) 150 433 65,000
Investigations 48 431 20,700
Creditors {claims and distribution) 126 444 56,000
otal 503 444 223,700

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 44



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all in Administration (the English Companies)

Publishing
Activity category Hours Blended rate Anticipated
anticipated per hour £ cost £
Trading o . 737 400 294,800
Realisation of assets 785 469 368,000
Adm}ﬁistéati;an (including statt;tory reporting) 621 384 23&7!,77756
Investigations 7 150 418 62,700
Creditors (claims and distribution) 389 465 180,800
otal 2,682 427 1,145,050
BondCo
Activity category Hours Blended rate Anticipated
anticipated per hour £ cost £
;\::I-r_nir;;stratbn V(irr’tcluding statutory reporﬁnigA)m T 139 - 3757)6 7 755,000
Investigatio-n-s " 32 438 14,000
Credltors;‘(cmlg;ms and distrlbutior;) 80 413 33,000
otal 251 406 102,000

The above estimate was based on information available to the Administrators at the time
the approval of their fee basis was sought.

Engiish Agency Companies

As a reminder, as the Administrators will charge a fixed fee, there is no requirement to
provide time analyses for these cases

Administrators’ fee estimates — Halifax and Portsmouth only

Details of the work that the Administrators envisaged being required to realise the
minority shareholding in the PA Group Limited was originally provided when the basis of
the Administrators’ fees was approved. A copy of the estimates of the anticipated
amounts of work and the costs associated with it is set out below.

Entity Activity category Hours Blended rate Anticipated
anticipated per hour £ cost £

Halifa_x I N P:ealrlsatlbﬁ; on arséets o 46 o 435 éO,E)f)D
P;th_sr_nt;uth ) Reailri:;.értiar; oifr assets 70 - 429 30,000
otal 116 431 50,000

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 41



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all in Admunistration (the English Companies)

Administrators’ details of time spent to date — Publishing,
Publications, BondCo, Halifax and Porstmouth only

The Administrators’ time costs for the Period for each Administration and a summary of
the number of hours spent plus the average costs per hour are detailed below in the
Time Analyses. These aiso provide details of the costs incurred by area of activity.

Publications

Activity category Hours Average Time cost  Cumulative
incurred rate per for the time cost £
hour £ Period £
Trading - LTO matters 3 534 1,601 6,036
Realisation of assets 17 261 4,431 7 25,5‘731
Adrﬁirnistration (including statutory reporting) 55 - 328 18,018 91,729
Ivﬁveﬁtigations 7 - - - - 5.801
Creditors (claims and distribution) 15 376 5,641 6,909
otai 20 330 29,691 133,766
Publishing
Activity category Hours incurred Average Time cost  Cumulative
rate per for the time cost £
hour £ Period £
Tradmng - LTO matters 119 478 56,922 160,571
Re-a_ll—sation of assets 7 ) 444 288 127,841 300,071
Administration (including statutory reporting) 176 7 318 55,941 B i9§,845
Investigations _ . - 11,045
Creditors (cléiirﬁs and distribution) 93 346 32,186 44,529
otal 831 328 272,863 716,061
BondCo
Activity category Hours Average Time cost  Cumulative
incurred rate per forthe time cost £
hour £ Period £
Realisation of assets 1 271 299 3,465
Administration (including statutory reporting) 14 5867 7 4,001 46,832
Investng;tibns - - - 5,653
Creditors (claims and distribution) - - 7 - 707
otal 15 287 4,300 56,657

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 42



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - ail in Administration {the English Companies)

Halifax and Portsmouth

Entity Activity category Hours incurred Average rate Time cost for Cumulative
per hour £ the Period £ time cost £

Halifax Realisation of assets 29 439 12,730 21,758
Portsmouth  Realisation of assets 3 431 15,089 26,365
otal 64 435 27,819 48,123

Should any matters arise, such as investigatory matters and/or additional realisable
assets, further time will be incurred dealing with such matters. Similarly, if the
Administrators encounter any protracted realisations, further time will be incurred in
finalising matters. If applicable, the Administrators wiil advise creditors in future
communications.

Details of the progress of the Administration to date, and matters that are outstanding or
partially complete, together with an explanation of why the work was undertaken are set
out in section 3.

Based upcn the current position, the Administrators believe that the fee estimates
previously provided remain valid.

Pre-administration costs

As previously reported, the pre-administration costs totalling £251,807 were disclosed In
the Proposals and were paid in full by the wider group prior to the appointment.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS01 43



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - ail in Administration {the English Companies)

Appendix D. Administrators’ expenses and
disbursements

Expenses of the Administration
The estimate of expenses anticipated to be incurred by the Administrators from third

parties whilst dealing with the Administration was provided to creditors in the Proposals;
a copy of that estimate is set out below.

Anticipated Anticipated Anticipated Anticipated

cost - cost - cost -BondCo  cost - English

Publishing Publications Agency

Companies

Legal costs 300,000 50,000 50,000 3,000
Insurance 6,000 100 - 100*
otal 306,000 50,100 50,000 3,100

*This includes only public hability cover and will only be incurred by North and Northamptonshire Newspapers
Limited. None of the other English Agency Companies wil incur such costs as they do not hold any properties.

An analysis of the costs paid during the Period and cumulatively since appointment on
each case can be found in the R&Ps.

Current position of Administrators’ expenses
An analysis of the costs paid to date on each case can be found in the R&Ps,

Legal fees incurred during the Period total £118,511. It is now anticipated that total legal
fees across the Group will be lower than the initial estimate, although this will not be
confirmed until all outstanding matters have been finalised. As previously reported, the
Administrators have concluded that there were no matters that required further
investigation.

Administrators’ disbursements

A copy of the analysis of anticipated disbursements previously provided is set ocut below.
The actual expenses may be found in the receipts and payments account in Appendix B.

Category 1 disbursements Publications, Publishing English Agency Companies -
and BondCo — anticipated  anticipated cost per entity £
cost per entity £

Specific penalty bond 225 225
éi:atul_:o-ry_;(.:l-vertising 170 170

’ Staticnery and postage 5,60-0 50
Téfephone charges 50 50
Re-direction of mail 160 160
otal 5,605 655

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 44



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - ail in Administration (the English Companies)

Category 1 disbursements of £43,435 have been drawn on account in total from the
English Companies. As previously reported, this sum includes storage costs of £23,754
paid by Publishing for the storage of the additional records, which were not previausly
known to the Administrators, relating to the wider group. This cost includes the time
spent by a specialist team downioading and securing all data held on the wider group’s
systems and enstring it is held in accordance with the General Data Protection
Regulations 2018.

Approval to draw category 2 disbursements has been given by the secured creditor for all
cases, except LNML. With regard to LNML, the unsecured creditors have provided their
approval of the same. No category 2 disbursements have been drawn in the Pericd.

Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM5SD1 45



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies — all in Administration (the English Companies)

Appendix E. Additional information in relation to the
Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9

Policy

Detailed below is AlixPartners’ policy in relation to:
+ staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
+ professional advisors; and

+ disbursements.

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Administrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments is to allocate staff
with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a managing director, a directer or senior vice
president, a vice president and a consultant. The exact case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of
the assignment. On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be
allocated to meet the demands of the case. The Administrators’ charge-out rate schedule
overleaf provides details of all grades of staff.

With regard to support staff, time spent by treasury staff in relation to tasks such as
recording transactions and dealing with bank accounts is charged but secretarial time is
only recovered if a large block of time is incurred, eg report compilation and distribution.

The Administrators have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
Professional advisors
On these assignments the Administrators have used the professional advisors listed

below. The Administrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with
them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement

Ashurst LLP (Ieéai ;d—vir-:e TEngland) Hou-riy ;;té ar;d—disbllrse;;ent; _
Brodies LLP (legal advice - Scotland) Hourly rate and disbursements
Ma_cﬁobens LLP (legal advice - Iretand) Hourly rate and disbarﬁé}ﬁents
Aon Plc {insurance) - Risk based premium

The Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them.

Admristrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 46



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies - all in Administration (the English Companies)

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors, Category 1
disbursements may include external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable
to the case eg postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire
and document storage. Any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Administrators
and their staff will also be chargeable.

Category 2 dishursements do require approval prior to being paid and will be drawn in
accordance with the approval given, they may include business mileage for staff travel -
charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

Charge-out rates
A schedule of AlixPartners’ hourly charge-out rates for these assignments effective from

1 January 2019 is detailed below. Time is charged by the appointees and case staff in
units of six minutes.

Description Rates from

1 January 2019 £
M"ana‘t:;i_ng director_ S N 7 o 735
Director 7 640
Senior vice president 7 7 o 7540
Vice president - k  395-485
Consultant 220-330
Treasury and support 115-260

Admunistrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 47



Johnston Publishing Limited and certain group companies — all in Administration {the English Companies)

Appendix F. Exit routes and discharge from liability

Dissolution of the Companies

In respect of those companies which have paid a dividend to the unsecured creditors
from the UCFs (as detailed at section 5.6), and those companies that the Administrators
think a dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors in due course, the Administrators
will file a notice, together with their fina! progress report, at court and with the Registrar
of Companies (the Registrar) for dissolution of those companies. The Administrators will
send copies of these documents to the Companies and their creditors. The appointment
will end following the registration of the notices by the Registrar of Companies.

With regard to the companies where the Administrators think that the companies have
no net property which might permit a distribution to their unsecured creditors, the
Administrators will file notices together with their final progress reports at court and with
the Registrar for the dissolution of each company once all statutory matters have been
completed. The Administrators will send copies of these documents to the relevant
companies and their creditors. Each Administration will end following the registration of
the respective notice by the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge from liability
The Administrators will seek approval from the court to be discharged from liability under

paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their appointment
as Administrators ceases to have effect.

Admunistrators’ Progress Report
ADM501 48



